intangible assets) has been made and amortisation has
been charged from January 1, 2006 on other intangible as-
sets.

The new Group intends to report consolidated accounts as
from 1 August 2006. The information stated below, accord-
ingly, does not necessarily refl ect the result or the fi nancial
position that Framfab and LB Icon would have had in com-
bination if they had conducted their operations as a single
unit over the same period. Nor does the information neces-
sarily provide any indication of the New Group’s future
earnings.

Pro forma accounting is intended to describe a hypothetical
situation and has been created only for illustrative pur-
poses to provide information and highlight facts, and is not
intended to present the fi nancial position or earnings that
the operation would have achieved had the new Group
formation occurred during the reporting period; nor is it
intended to represent an actual fi nancial position or the
operation’s earnings for any specifi c time or period in the
future.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS

EUR million

LB Icon
Jan-Jun

2006

LB Icon
adjust-
ments

Framfab
Jan-Jun

2006

Reverse
merger4

Pro forma
Jan-Jun

2006

Pro forma
Jan-Dec

2005

Services revenue 55.8 31.0 86.8 149

Other operating revenues 0.6 -0.51 0.0 0.1 3

Net revenue 56.4 -0.5 31.0 86.9 152

Operating costs -50.7 -26.7 -77.4 -137
Restructuring costs -1.1 -0.8 -0.7 -2.6 0

Earnings before depreciation

and amortisation 4.6 -0.5 3.5 -0.7 6.9 14

Depreciation/impairment
of tangible assets -1.1 -0.3 -1.4 -3
Amortisation/impairment
of intangible assets -0.6 -0.5 -0.5 -1.6 -3

Operating result 2.9 -0.5 2.7 -1.2 3.9 8

15Interim Report January – June 2006, LBI International AB (publ)

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

EUR million

LB Icon
30 Jun

2006

LB Icon
adjust-
ments

Framfab
30 Jun

2006

Reverse
merger4

Proforma
30 Jun

2006

Proforma
31 Dec

2005

Assets

Intangible assets 44 28 83 155 174
Other fi xed assets 6 9 15 16
Current assets 35 20 55 51
Liquid funds 17 8 25 29

Total assets 102 0 65 83 250 270

Shareholderś  equity
and liabiliities
Shareholderś  equity 73 0 45 79 197 202
Long-term liabilities 42 0 2 6 15
Short-term liabilities 252 203 2 47 53

Total shareholderś  equity

and liabilities 102 0 65 83 250 270

No. of employees at
end of the period  827 449 1 276 1 259

For the fi rst half of 2006, the consolidation of Framfab and
LB Icon recognized revenue growth in excess of 30%, mostly
organic, compared to the fi rst half of 2005. In the case of
EBITA (Earnings after depreciation of tangible assets), the
combination recognized a 60% improvement in the fi rst
half of 2006 compared to the same period last year.

During the fi rst half of 2006, the former LB Icon experi-
enced strong revenue and margin improvement compared
to the same period in 2005. Revenue for the former LB Icon
grew by 19%, mostly organic, for the fi rst half of  2006 while